
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 11

Project:

Sta. to Sta. Roadway:

Minor (Major/Minor) CSJ
Number:

(3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: Yes       No

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

NA 0

Date

  By

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Date  
           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  

N/A Date  
Date             APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  Date  
           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Date  
Date  

           APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer's Seal:

Date  
           APPROVED

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

1812-282

SJ Improvements

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

2. Change Order Work Limits: 12+98 270+26

1. CONTRACTOR: Jordan Foster

4. Reasons: 2G

N/A

 Amount added by this change order: 
  THE CONTRACTOR

2G. Differing Site Conditions.Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable): This Change Order compensates the Contractor for the 
cost of overhead for the 24 days added to contract time for the relocation of Liberty Hill water lines along SH 29. The cost of the 
work was added in Change Order 5 and the time was added in Change Order 10. The time impact of the additional work was 
not known at the time the cost of the work was negotiated.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See attached
7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

  Typed/Printed Name

  Typed/Printed Title

9. New Special Provisions to Item_N/A _ No. _N/A_, Special Specification Item __N/A__ are attached.

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive 
any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other 
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of 
compensation as a result of this change.

 The following information must be provided

 Time Ext. #:   Days added on this CO:

$68,933.28

County Judge

County Commissioner Precinct 3

County Commissioner Precinct 4

County Commissioner Precinct 1

Project Manager

County Commissioner Precinct 2
Design Engineer

Program Manager

Williamson County Engineer

11/17/2021

Executive Vice President

John Goodrich, P.E.

11/22/21

mawalters
Weaver

mawalters
Typewritten Text
11/22/2021



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 11  Project # 1812-282
 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

999-021 PROJECT OVERHEAD DAY $2,872.22 0.00 $0.00 24.00 24.00 $68,933.28 $68,933.28

TOTALS $0.00 $68,933.28 $68,933.28

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

SEWARD JUNCTION SOUTHWEST



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 
1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

Seward Junction Improvements 
Williamson County Project No. 1812-282 

 
Change Order No. 11 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 

This Change Order compensates the Contractor for the cost of overhead for the 24 
days added to the contract time for the relocation of the Liberty Hill water lines along SH 
29. The cost of the work was added in Change Order 5 and the time was added in 
Change Order 10. The time impact of the additional work was not known at the time the 
cost of the work was negotiated.    
 
The County agrees to pay the contractor’s actual cost for Project Management, Safety 
Coordinator, Surveyor, and support for these positions for the 24 days added to the 
contract for the Liberty Hill waterline relocation along SH 29. These costs were not 
included in previously submitted costs.    
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT U.P. TOTAL 

999-021 PROJECT OVERHEAD 24 DAY $2,872.22 $68,933.28 
 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $68,933.28 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $14,073,560.21. The original Contract amount was            
$13,270,258.10. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $803,302.11 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in an 6.05% net increase in the Contract cost. No 
(0) additional days will be added to the Contract, as a result of this Change Order. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
 
 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 



 

 

 
 
September 29, 2021 
 
 
HNTB 
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd., Ste. 100 
Round Rock, TX 78664 
 
Attn: Clayton Weber 
 
Re: Project No. 1812-282 
 Seward Junction Improvements 
 Williamson County 
 
 
Dear Mr. Weber: 
 
The following is the unit price for the project overhead spent on the above referenced project over an 84-day or 2.8-
month period.     
 
Item 0000-0000 PROJECT OVERHEAD 
Contractor Cost per Unit  $2,872.22  
Approx. 84 DY @ $2,872.22 = $241,266.48 
 
The cost breakdown is enclosed for review.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at (512) 364-3540. 
 
Very Truly Yours, 
 
JORDAN FOSTER CONSTRUCTION 
 
 
 
JC Kindel 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosure: Cost Breakdown. 



JORDAN FOSTER CONSTRUCTION
COST BREAKDOWN

Project: 1812-282 Seward Junction Improvements
JFC Job #: 20103 Project Overhead

Change from HMAC to CRCP Estimated Quantity 84 DY

LABOR:

Daily Overtime Payroll Contractor Total Number of Total
Wages Factor Taxes/Insur. Compensation Daily Rate Days Cost

0.0% 55% 0%

Indirect Labor

Name
Project Manager 400.00 0.00 220.00 0.00 620.00 42.00 = 26,040.00$         
Superintendent 400.00 0.00 220.00 0.00 620.00 84.00 = 52,080.00$         
General Superintendent 400.00 0.00 220.00 0.00 620.00 42.00 = 26,040.00$         
Safety Coordinator 256.00 0.00 140.80 0.00 396.80 21.00 = 8,332.80$           
Survey 304.00 0.00 167.20 0.00 471.20 84.00 = 39,580.80$         
Survey Helper 144.00 0.00 79.20 0.00 223.20 84.00 = 18,748.80$         

170,822.40$       

MATERIAL:

Material Material Total
Quantity Unit Rate Compensation Material

0% Rate

Survey 2.80 MO 900.00 0.00 900.00 = 2,520.00$           
Cell Phones 2.80 MO 800.00 0.00 800.00 = 2,240.00$           
Safety 2.80 MO 800.00 0.00 800.00 = 2,240.00$           

7,000.00$           

SUBCONTRACTOR:

Subcontractor Subcontractor Total
Quantity Unit Rate Compensation Subcontractor

0% Rate

Testing Services 2.80 MO 3400.00 0.00 3400.00 = 9,520.00$           
Portable Toilets 2.80 MO 565.00 0.00 565.00 = 1,582.00$           

11,102.00$         

EQUIPMENT:

Equipment Equipment Total
Quantity Unit Rate Compensation Equipment

15% Rate

Pickups 273.00 DY 166.72 25.01 191.73 = 52,342.29$         
52,342.29$         

SUBTOTAL COST 241,266.69$       

-$                    

TOTAL COST 241,266.69$       

UNIT PRICE $2,872.22 /DY

Daily Rate (6% of Original Contract Amount per Original Contract Days) $1,327.03 /DY





CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1812-282
 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

999-001 INSURANCE, BONDS & MOBILIZATION LS $12,852.98 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $12,852.98 $12,852.98
999-002 CUT, PLUG, & ABANDONED EXISTING UTILITIES LS $9,357.90 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $9,357.90 $9,357.90
999-003 INSTALL & REMOVE SILT FENCE LF $5.46 0.00 $0.00 245.00 245.00 $1,337.70 $1,337.70
999-004 8" C900 DR18, FORCE MAIN-FITTINGS, RESTRAINED JOINTS LF $187.11 0.00 $0.00 197.00 197.00 $36,860.67 $36,860.67
999-005 6" C900 DR18, FORCE MAIN-FITTINGS, RESTRAINED JOINTS LF $180.61 0.00 $0.00 182.00 182.00 $32,871.02 $32,871.02
999-006 6" C900 DR18, WATERLINE-FITTINGS,RESTRAINED JOINTS LF $182.85 0.00 $0.00 201.00 201.00 $36,752.85 $36,752.85
999-007 18" STEEL ENCASEMENT (OPEN CUT) LF $186.65 0.00 $0.00 176.00 176.00 $32,850.40 $32,850.40
999-008 16" STEEL ENCASEMENT (OPEN CUT) LF $162.09 0.00 $0.00 355.00 355.00 $57,541.95 $57,541.95
999-009 WET CONNECTION EA $5,367.63 0.00 $0.00 6.00 6.00 $32,205.78 $32,205.78
999-010 6" GATE VALVE WITH BOX EA $1,232.80 0.00 $0.00 2.00 2.00 $2,465.60 $2,465.60
999-011 TRENCH SAFETY LF $2.76 0.00 $0.00 580.00 580.00 $1,600.80 $1,600.80
999-012 BYPASS PUMPING DAY $5,175.00 0.00 $0.00 3.00 3.00 $15,525.00 $15,525.00

TOTALS $0.00 $272,222.65 $272,222.65

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

Seward Junction Improvements 
Williamson County Project No. 1812-282 

 
Change Order No. 5 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 

This Change Order compensates the Contractor for additional work to install new 6” and 
an 8” wastewater lines, a new 6” water line and remove an existing wastewater vault 
that has been abandoned. The installation of the new underground utilities is necessary 
because the existing lines are in conflict with the proposed construction of the 
intersection of SH 29 and Seward Junction Southwest. The utilities belong to the City of 
Liberty Hill.   
 
The new underground utility lines will be encased since they are under County Right of 
Way. The wastewater service will be maintained by pumping around the relocation area 
from manhole to manhole. The wastewater vault was shown in the plans, but no action 
was provided as to what to do with the structure and no method of payment was stated. 
The City’s Utility Engineer generated the new plan sheets for the lowering of the lines 
and eliminating the vault. These lines are located along the south side and parallel to 
SH 29 across Texas Material’s existing driveway. The Contractor’s pricing was 
compared to other projects in the program and are comparable. This Change Order 
applies to the Seward Junction Southwest portion of the project.   
 
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
999-001 INSURANCE, BONDS, & MOBILIZATION 1 LS 

999-002 CUT, PLUG, AND ABANDON EXISTING 
UTILITIES 1 LS 

999-003 INSTALL & REMOVE SILT FENCE 245 LF 

999-004 8” C900 DR18 FORCE MAIN-RESTRAINED 
JOINTS 197 LF 

999-005 6” C900 DR18 FORCE MAIN-RESTRAINED 
JOINTS 182 LF 

999-006 6” C900 DR18 WATER MAIN-RESTRAINED 
JOINTS 201 LF 

999-007 18” STEEL ENCASEMENT (OPEN CUT) 176 LF 
999-008 16” STEEL ENCASEMENT (OPEN CUT) 355  LF 



999-009 WET CONNECTION 6 EA 
999-010 6” GATE VALVE WITH VALVE BOXES 2 EA 
999-011 TRENCH SAFETY  580 LF 
999-012 BYPASS PUMPING 3 DAY 

 
 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $272,222.65 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $13,685,753.57. The original Contract amount was 
$13,270,258.10. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $415,495.47 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in an 3.13% net increase in the Contract cost. No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order.   
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
James Klotz, P.E. 



1

Eddie R. Church

From: Matt Gold <MGold@jordanfosterconstruction.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2021 1:47 PM
To: Steven Shull; JC Kindel
Cc: Oscar Salazar-Bueno; Clayton Weber; 62811_1812-282_SewardJunction; Christen Eschberger; Cory 

Sharp; JC Kindel
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 1812-282 Seward Junction Improvements (Project Overhead)

Steven, 
 
Sorry this took so long. We accept and appreciate HNTB for working with us on this. Do you need anything from us to 
process this? Do you have a time frame on releasing remaining mob & retainage? 
 
Thank you,  
 
Matt Gold| Jordan Foster Construction | Operations Manager | mgold@jordanfosterconstruction.com 
P: 512.990.8313 | F: 512.990.3785 | 15603 North IH-35 | Pflugerville, TX 78660 
 

From: Steven Shull [mailto:sshull@HNTB.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:03 AM 
To: JC Kindel <JKindel@jordanfosterconstruction.com> 
Cc: Matt Gold <MGold@jordanfosterconstruction.com>; Oscar Salazar‐Bueno <osalazarbueno@HNTB.com>; Clayton 
Weber <cweber@HNTB.com>; 62811_1812‐282_SewardJunction <62811_1812‐282_SewardJunction@HNTB.com>; 
Christen Eschberger <ceschberger@HNTB.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1812‐282 Seward Junction Improvements (Project Overhead) 
 

  Notice: This email originated outside of Jordan Foster Construction, exercise caution with links and attachments. 

JC, 
 
If you’ll remember in the very beginning when overhead was brought up, I stated that the County doesn’t typically pay 
overhead on their projects. With that being said and after further discussion, we can agree that there was an impact that 
caused delays with the relocation of the existing waterlines near SH 29 and we are willing to pay you your actual cost 
daily rate of $2,872.22 for the 24 days related to the waterline relocation. The County is willing to pay $68,933.28. If you 
agree, I will get the change order going. Please let me know. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Steven Shull 
Construction Representative 
Tel (512) 527-6716 Cell (512) 450-2729 Email sshull@hntb.com 
 
HNTB CORPORATION  
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd | Round Rock, Texas 78664 | hntb.com  

■ 100+ YEARS OF INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS 

 

 
 



2

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
whom they are addressed. If you are NOT the intended recipient and receive this communication, please delete this 
message and any attachments. Thank you. 
This message is for the designated recipient only and may contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise 

private information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the 

original. Any other use of the email by you is prohibited.  










































































































	Change Order
	Contract Items pg1
	Code Chart



